

DIRECTORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

To
The members
SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED

Your Directors are pleased to present the Annual Report of the Company together with the audited statements of Accounts of the Company for the year ended 31.03.2023.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
|--|---|---|
| Income from Operations | - | - |
| Other Income | 21,08,058 | 17,97,128 |
| Profit (Loss) before Taxation | 18,58,169 | 14,21,714 |
| Less : Tax Expenses/Adjustment | 3,98,986 | 3,22,056 |
| Profit (Loss) after Taxation | 14,59,183 | 10,99,658 |
| Balance brought forward from previous year | 1,01,99,441 | 90,99,783 |
| Balance carried forward to Balance Sheet | 99,68,625 | 1,01,99,441 |

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

The Company has formally discontinued commodity trading activities (Membership with MCX) from April 1, 2019 considering overall profitability and risks associated with commodity trading.

Other Income includes Income from Rent Rs. 9,00,000/- (previous year Rs. 9,00,000/-) and interest received amounting to Rs. 3,46,953/- (Previous year Rs. 7,11,512/-).

Profit after Taxation during the year is Rs. 14,59,183/- (Previous Year Rs. 10,99,658/-).

RESERVES

During the year under review, no amount was transferred to General Reserve.

DIVIDEND

In order to utilize the funds for future growth, your Directors refrain from recommending any dividend for the year under review.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the year, there was no change in the Authorised as well as Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up capital of the Company.

DIRECTORS

In accordance with provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Company's Articles of Association, Mr. Vijay Maheshwari, Director of the Company, retires by rotation at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, and being eligible offers himself for reappointment. Your directors recommend his re-appointment as Directors of your Company, subject to retirement by rotation.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

To the best of knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations obtained by them, your Directors for ensuring compliance with the provision of Section 134(3)(c) read with section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 in preparation of the Annual Accounts for the year under review and state that:

- (i) in the preparation of the Annual Accounts for the year ended March 31, 2023, the applicable accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departure;
- (ii) the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2023 and profits of the Company for the year ended on that date;
- (iii) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (iv) the annual accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis;
- (v) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

BOARD MEETINGS

During the financial year 2022-23, Six (6) Board Meetings were convened and held on 27-Apr-22, 20-May-22, 04-Aug-22, 07-Nov-22, 20-Jan-23 and 21-Mar-23.

LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS

Details of Loans, Guarantees and Investments covered under the provisions of Section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 [the Act] are provided in the Notes to Financial Statements.

PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH RELATED PARTIES

The particulars of Contracts or Arrangements made with related parties pursuant to subsection (1) of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 furnished in Form AOC - 2, is attached to this report as **Annexure - I**.

GENERAL MEETINGS

During the financial year 2022-23, the Annual General Meeting of the Company was held on 16th September, 2022 after giving due notice to the members of the Company and the resolutions passed thereat were duly recorded in Minutes Book maintained for the purpose and no special business was transacted thereat.

DEPOSITS

The Company has neither accepted nor renewed any deposits during the year under review.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2023 as required pursuant to Companies Act, 2013 is annexed herewith.

GOING CONCERN STATUS

No significant and material orders have been passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals impacting the going concern status of the Company and its operation in the future.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS

There has not been any material change and commitment affecting the financial position of the Company during the financial year 2022-23 and between the end of the year and the date of the Report.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND THEIR ADEQUACY

Your Company's internal control system is commensurate with its size, scale and its business operations. The Board of Directors quarterly reviews the status of compliance and performance of the Company. A Report on Internal Financial Controls System pursuant to section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013 is part of the Auditors' Report.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Your Company avoided risky exposures resulting in low revenue and profit during the year and decided to close its commodity trading activity.

ANNUAL RETURN

In view of recent notification of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in respect of the Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules 2021, dated 05th March, 2021, since your Company is not having any website, is not required to attach either extract or the annual return itself in the Board's Report.

COST AUDIT

The Company is not engaged in production of goods or providing services pursuant to Section 148 of the Act and therefore not required to comply with the requirements thereunder.

AUDITORS AND AUDIT REPORT

Messrs. ARSK & Associates, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 315082E), were appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the period of 5 (five) consecutive years at the 25th Annual General Meeting held on 16-Sep-21 for the period from the financial year 2021-22 to the conclusion of 30th Annual General Meeting for the financial year 2025-26.

There is no qualification, reservation or adverse remark made by Messrs. ARSK & Associates, the Statutory Auditors of the Company in their Report pertaining to the year ended 31st March, 2023.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

Since the Company does not own any manufacturing facility, the other particulars relating to conservation of energy and technology absorption stipulated in the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 are not applicable.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNING AND OUTGO

Earning and Outgo in foreign currency during the year was nil.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

There was no employee in receipt of remuneration coming under purview of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder.

Disclosures under Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013

Since there was no employee in the Company, there were no cases/ complaints reported in this regard during the financial year under report.

FRAUD

There has been no case of fraud in the Company during the financial year under report.

Significant and Material Orders Passed by the Courts/ Regulators

During the year under review, no significant and material order has been passed by any regulator or by any Court which has a material impact on the financial position of the Company.

SECRETARIAL STANDARDS

The Board of Directors hereby affirms that your Company has adhered to the Secretarial Standards as prescribed by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India during the financial year under report.

OTHER DISCLOSURES

1. The Company has not entered into any one time settlement proposal with any Bank or financial institution during the year under report.
2. As per available information, no application has been filed against the Company under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 nor any proceedings thereunder is pending as on 31.03.2023.

APPRECIATION

We acknowledge our appreciation to Shareholders, Bankers, Regulators, Multi-Commodity Exchange, and Clients for their continued support. We look forward to the future with confidence and stand committed to creating a brighter future for all shareholders.

On behalf of the Board

Place : Kolkata
Date : May 05, 2023

Sd/- BIJAY MURMURIA
Director
DIN: 00216534

Sd/- VIJAY MAHESHWARI
Director
DIN: 00216687

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt. Ltd.

Annexure – I

FORM AOC – 2

[Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/ arrangements entered into by the Company with the related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arms-length transactions under third proviso thereof.

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm's length basis:

| Sl. No. | Name of the related party and nature of relationship | Nature of contracts / arrangements/ transactions | Duration of the contracts / arrangements/ transactions | Salient features of contracts / arrangements/ transactions, including value, if any | Justification for entering into such contacts/ arrangements/ transactions | Date of approval by the Board | Amount paid as advance, if any | Date on which special resolution was passed in General meeting u/s. 188(1) |
|---------|---|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| | (a) | (b) | (c) | (d) | (e) | (f) | (g) | (h) |
| 1. | Maheshwari & Associates (Significantly influenced) | Rental (Receivable) | Subsisting arrangement (terminated on Dec. 2021) | Office space at Flat No. 7E, Geetanjali Apartments, 8B Middleton Street, Kolkata – 700 071. Rent at the rate of Rs. 9,00,000/- | To utilize unused office space and rendering support to the group entity in whom any of the Director is interested | Not applicable | - | 20-Dec-21 as an Ordinary Resolution |

2. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions at arm's length basis:

| Sl. No. | Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship | Nature of contracts / arrangements/ transactions | Duration of the contracts / arrangements/ transactions | Salient features of contracts / arrangements/ transactions, including value, if any | Date of approval by the Board | Amount paid as advance, if any | Date on which special resolution was passed in General meeting u/s. 188(1st proviso) |
|---------|---|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| | (a) | (b) | (c) | (d) | (e) | (f) | (g) |
| NIL | | | | | | | |

On behalf of the Board

Place : Kolkata
Date : May 05, 2023

Sd/- BIJAY MURMURIA
Director
DIN: 00216534

Sd/- VIJAY MAHESHWARI
Director
DIN: 00216687

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2023, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the Ind AS financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "Ind As financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind As") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2023, the profit and total comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Ind AS financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

Information Other than the Ind AS Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors' Report (including annexures), but does not include the Ind AS financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements

Page 2 of 5

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Ind AS financial statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including cash flows and in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements

Page 3 of 5

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Ind AS financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements

Page 4 of 5

- (c) the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flow and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
- (d) in our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
- (f) Clause (i) of Section 143(3) is not applicable pursuant to notification G.S.R 583(E) dated 13th June, 2017;
- (g) Since the company has not paid any managerial remuneration during the year, the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act is not applicable to the company;
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial position.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There are no such amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
 - iv. (a)The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Ind AS financial statements

Page 5 of 5

(b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

(c) Based on such audit procedures that we considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material misstatement.

v. The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.

For ARSK & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Reg. No.: 315082E



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Ravindra Khandelwal', written over the circular stamp.

CA. Ravindra Khandelwal
Partner

Membership No. 054615

UDINB-23054615BLVXAP2897

Place: Kolkata
Date: 05 MAY 2023

Annexure –1 to the Independent Auditors' Report

The Annexure referred to in our Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the **SFSL COMMODITY TRADING PRIVATE LIMITED** on the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023.

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanation given to us during the course of our audit, we report that:

1. (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment

(B) The Company does not hold any intangible assets, hence reporting under clause 3(i)(a)(B) in respect of intangible assets is not applicable.

(b) The Property, Plant and Equipment were physically verified during the year by the Management which, in our opinion, provides for physical verification at reasonable intervals. As informed, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) Based on our examination of documents provided to us, we report that, the title deeds of all the immovable properties, as disclosed in the financial statements included in investment property is held in the name of the Company as at the balance sheet date.

(d) The Company has not revalued any of its property, plant and equipment during the year. The Company does not have any intangible assets.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us no proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the Company as at 31 March 2023 for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder. Hence, reporting under clause 3(i)(e) of the Order is not applicable.

2. Since the company does not have any inventories, clause 3(ii)(a) of the Order is not applicable for the company.

According to the information and explanations given to us, at any point of time of the year, the Company has not been sanctioned any working capital facility from banks or financial institutions and hence reporting under clause 3(ii)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

3. (a) The Company has made investment during the year. Further, the company has not provided any guarantee or security or granted any loans or advances to any companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3(iii)(a), 3(iii)(c), 3(iii)(d), 3(iii)(e), 3(iii)(f) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) With respect to reporting under 3(iii)(b), the investments made are, in our opinion, prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company's interest.

4. According to information and explanation given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of loans granted, investments made and guarantees and securities provided, as applicable.



Annexure –1 to the Independent Auditors' Report

Page 2 of 4

5. The Company has not accepted any deposit or amounts which are deemed to be deposits. Hence, reporting under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.
6. According to the information and explanation given to us, and having regard to the nature of the Company's business / activities, reporting under clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable.
7. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the books and records examined by us, the company is regular in depositing with the appropriate authorities the undisputed statutory dues including Goods and Services Tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues as applicable to it.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Service tax, Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom, duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, cess and other material statutory dues as applicable to it, were in arrears as at 31st March 2023 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no statutory dues referred in sub-clause (a) above which have not been deposited on account of disputes as on March 31, 2023.

8. According to the information and explanation given to us, there were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that were surrendered or disclosed as income in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) during the year.
9. (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not taken any loans or other borrowings from any lender. Hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

(c) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no unutilized term loans at the beginning of the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

(d) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not raised any funds on short-term basis. Hence, reporting under clause 3(ix)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company did not have any subsidiary or associate or joint venture during the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not applicable.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not raised any loans during the year and hence reporting on clause 3(ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable.



Annexure –1 to the Independent Auditors' Report

Page 3 of 4

10. (a) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not issued any of its securities (including debt instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally convertible) during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

11. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, and to the best of our knowledge, no fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, and to the best of our knowledge, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and upto the date of this report.

(c) Since the provisions relating to establishment of whistle blower mechanism is not applicable to the Company, the reporting under clause 3(xi)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

12. In our opinion and according to the information and the explanations given to us, the Company is not a nidhi company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.

13. In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with section 188 of the Companies Act for all transactions with the related parties and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements etc. as required by the applicable accounting standards. The Company is a private company and hence the provisions of section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

14. In our opinion and based on our examination, the Company does not have an internal audit system and is not required to have internal audit system as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xiv)(a) and (b) is not made.

15. In our opinion during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with any of its directors or directors of it's holding company, or persons connected with such directors and hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

16. (a) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause (xvi)(a), of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The Company has not conducted non-banking financial/housing finance activities during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable.

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.



Annexure –1 to the Independent Auditors' Report

Page 4 of 4

(d) According to the information and explanations provided to us during the course of audit, the Group does not have any CICs which are a part of the Group. We have not, however, separately evaluated whether the information provided by the Management is accurate and complete. Accordingly, the requirements of clause 3(xvi)(d) are not applicable to the Company.

17. The Company has not incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by our audit and the immediately preceding financial year.
18. There has not been any resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year and hence clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable.
19. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the company

We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
20. The Company was not having net worth of rupees five hundred crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a net profit of rupees five crore or more during the immediately preceding financial year and hence, provisions of Section 135 of the Act are not applicable to the Company during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx) of the Order is not applicable for the year.
21. According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company is not required to prepare the consolidated financial statements as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Hence reporting under the clause 3(xxi) is not applicable.



For ARSK & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Reg. No.: 315082E

CA. Ravindra Khandelwal
Partner

Membership No. 054615

UDIN :- 23054615B6VXAP2897

Place: Kolkata

Date: 05 MAY 2023

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd
CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023

(Amount in '00)

| Particulars | Notes | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|-------------------------------------|----------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| A) Non Current Assets | | | |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | 1 | 105.57 | 105.57 |
| Investment property | 2 | 17,943.98 | 18,433.98 |
| Financial Assets | | | |
| Investments | 3 | 14,001.00 | 3,003.39 |
| Deferred tax assets (net) | 4 | 929.01 | 2,883.88 |
| Total Non Current Assets | | 32,979.55 | 24,426.82 |
| B) Current Assets | | | |
| Financial Assets | | | |
| Investments | 5 | 2,07,088.16 | 58,480.89 |
| Loans | 6 | - | 1,25,000.00 |
| Cash & Cash Equivalents | 7 | 5,506.02 | 12,069.49 |
| Other Current Assets | 8 | - | 7.20 |
| Total Current Assets | | 2,12,594.18 | 1,95,557.59 |
| Total Assets | | 2,45,573.74 | 2,19,984.41 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| A) EQUITY | | | |
| Equity Share Capital | 9 | 86,826.50 | 86,826.50 |
| Other Equity | 10 | 1,58,099.25 | 1,32,509.80 |
| Total Equity | | 2,44,925.75 | 2,19,336.30 |
| B) LIABILITIES | | | |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | | |
| Other financial liabilities | 11 | 300.00 | 255.00 |
| Other Current Liabilities | 12 | 135.00 | 180.00 |
| Current tax liabilities (net) | | 212.99 | 213.11 |
| Total Current Liabilities | | 647.99 | 648.11 |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | | 2,45,573.74 | 2,19,984.41 |
| Significant Accounting Policies | A - B.14 | | |
| Notes to the Financial Statements | 1 to 26 | | |

As per our report on even date attached

For **ARSK & ASSOCIATES**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 315082E



CA. Ravindra Khandelwal
Partner
Membership No. 054615

Place : Kolkata

Date : 05 MAY 2023

UDIN :- 23054615B6VXAP2897



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


BIJAY MURMURIA
Director
DIN : 00216534


VIJAY MAHESHWARI
Director
DIN : 00216687

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Statement of Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31st March, 2023

(Amount in '00)

| SI No. | Particulars | Notes | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
|------------|---|----------|--|--|
| | INCOME | | | |
| | Other Income | 13 | 21,080.58 | 17,971.28 |
| I | Total Income | | 21,080.58 | 17,971.28 |
| | EXPENSES | | | |
| | Depreciation / Amortisation Expense | 14 | 490.00 | 490.00 |
| | Other Expenses | 15 | 2,008.90 | 3,264.14 |
| II | Total Expenses | | 2,498.90 | 3,754.14 |
| III | Profit Before Tax | | 18,581.69 | 14,217.14 |
| | Tax Expenses | 16 | | |
| | Current Tax | | 2,034.97 | 2,564.02 |
| | Deferred Tax | | 1,954.89 | 656.49 |
| | Tax adjustments relating to earlier years | | - | 0.04 |
| IV | Profit for the year | | 14,591.83 | 10,996.58 |
| V | Other Comprehensive Income: | | | |
| | (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | | |
| | -Changes in fair valuation of equity instruments | | 10,997.61 | - |
| | (ii) Income Tax relating to above | | - | (9.23) |
| | Total Other Comprehensive Income | | 10,997.61 | (9.23) |
| VI | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising profit/loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the period) | | 25,589.44 | 10,987.36 |
| VII | Earnings per equity share of face value of Rs 10 each | | | |
| | Basic (in Rs) | 17 | 1.68 | 1.27 |
| | Diluted (in Rs) | | 1.68 | 1.27 |
| | Significant Accounting Policies | A - B.14 | | |
| | Notes to the Financial Statements | 1 to 26 | | |

As per our report on even date attached

For ARSK & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 315082E


CA. Ravindra Khandelwal

Partner

Membership No. 054615

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors****BIJAY MURMURIA**

Director

DIN : 00216534

VIJAY MAHESHWARI

Director

DIN : 00216687

Place : Kolkata

Date : 05 MAY 2023

UDIN :- 23054615B6VXAP2897

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd
CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314
Statement Of Cash Flow For The Year Ended 31st March, 2023

(Amount in '00)

| Particulars | Year ended 31 March 2023 | Year ended 31 March 2022 |
|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Cash flow from operating activities | | |
| Profit before income tax | 18,581.69 | 14,217.14 |
| Adjustments for | | |
| Depreciation expense | 490.00 | 490.00 |
| Rent income | (9,000.00) | (9,000.00) |
| Net fair value gain on investment | (8,391.27) | (427.25) |
| Profit on sale of mutual fund | (216.00) | (1,428.90) |
| Interest income | (3,469.53) | (7,115.12) |
| Income from Operating Activities before changes in Operating Assets and Taxes | (2,005.11) | (3,264.14) |
| (Increase)/decrease in other financial assets | 1,25,000.00 | 24,637.75 |
| (Increase)/decrease in other current assets | 7.20 | 12.60 |
| Increase/(decrease)in other current liabilities | (213.11) | (1,157.10) |
| Cash generated from operations | 1,22,788.99 | 20,229.11 |
| Income taxes paid | 1,821.97 | 2,561.52 |
| Net cash inflow from operating activities | 1,20,967.01 | 17,667.59 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Profit on sale of mutual fund | 216.00 | 1,428.90 |
| Interest income | 3,469.53 | 7,115.12 |
| Rent income | 9,000.00 | 9,000.00 |
| (Purchase)/ sale of investments | (1,40,216.00) | (26,428.90) |
| Net cash outflow from investing activities | (1,27,530.48) | (8,884.88) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | - | - |
| Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities | - | - |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (6,563.47) | 8,782.71 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year | 12,069.49 | 3,286.78 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year | 5,506.02 | 12,069.49 |

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the statement of cash flow
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following:-

| Particulars | As at 31 March 2023 | As at 31 March 2022 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| Balances with banks | 3,010.12 | 12,024.59 |
| Cash on hand | 2,495.90 | 44.90 |
| Balances per statement of cash flows | 5,506.02 | 12,069.49 |

Note: The cashflow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS 7) statement of cashflows.

As per our report on even date attached

For ARSK & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 315082E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

CA. Ravindra Khandelwal
Partner
Membership No. 054615



BIJAY MURMURIA
Director
DIN : 00216534

VIJAY MAHESHWARI
Director
DIN : 00216687

Place : Kolkata

Date : 05 MAY 2023

UDIN :- 23054615BUNXAP2897

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd
CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31st March, 2023

(Amount in '00)

A. Equity Share Capital

| Balance as at April 1, 2022 | Changes in equity share capital during the year | Balance as at March 31, 2023 |
|-----------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| 86,826.50 | - | 86,826.50 |

| Balance as at April 1, 2021 | Change in equity share capital due to prior period errors | Restated balance as at April 1, 2021 | Changes in equity share capital during the year | Balance as at March 31, 2022 |
|-----------------------------|---|--------------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| 86,826.50 | - | 86,826.50 | - | 86,826.50 |

B. Other Equity

| Particulars | Reserves and Surplus | | Other comprehensive income | Total |
|--|----------------------|--------------------|---|--------------------|
| | Securities Premium | Retained Earnings | Equity Instruments through Other comprehensive income | |
| Balance as at March 31, 2022 | 58,413.00 | 1,01,994.41 | (27,897.61) | 1,32,509.80 |
| Profit for the year | - | 14,591.83 | - | 14,591.83 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | 10,997.61 | 10,997.61 |
| Transfer from OCI to retained earnings (due to investment written off) | - | (16,900.00) | 16,900.00 | - |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the year | - | (2,308.17) | 27,897.61 | 25,589.44 |
| Balance as at March 31, 2023 | 58,413.00 | 99,686.25 | - | 1,58,099.25 |
| Balance as at March 31, 2021 | 58,413.00 | 90,997.83 | (27,888.39) | 1,21,522.44 |
| Changes in accounting policy / prior period errors | - | - | - | - |
| Restated balance as at April 1, 2021 | 58,413.00 | 90,997.83 | (27,888.39) | 1,21,522.44 |
| Profit for the year | - | 10,996.58 | - | 10,996.58 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | (9.23) | (9.23) |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the year | - | 10,996.58 | (9.23) | 10,987.35 |
| Balance as at March 31, 2022 | 58,413.00 | 1,01,994.41 | (27,897.61) | 1,32,509.80 |


As per our report on even date attached

For ARSK & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 315082E




CA. Ravindra Khandelwal
Partner
Membership No. 054615




BIJAY MURMURIA
Director
DIN : 00216534

For and on behalf of the board of directors


VIJAY MAHESHWARI
Director
DIN : 00216687

Place : Kolkata

Date : 05 MAY 2023

UDIN :- 23054615B6VXAP2897

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

A General information

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd is a Private Limited Company incorporated in India. The Company was a trading member of Multi Commodity Exchange of India Ltd. engaged in providing brokerage facility. The Company had surrendered its membership vide its letter dated 01st April, 2019 and approved on 19th September, 2019. Accordingly, the company has ceased its business of broking in Commodities. The company is exploring various business opportunities, pending which the fund have been temporarily invested in various schemes of mutual fund.

B Significant accounting policies

B.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.

B.2 Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In measuring fair value of an asset or liability, the Company takes into account those characteristics of the assets or liability that market participants would take into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- (i) **Level 1** inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- (ii) **Level 2** inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- (iii) **Level 3** inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Functional and Presentational Currency

These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR) which is also the functional currency. Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are rounded to nearest rupee in hundred.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of several loops and a long horizontal stroke.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities and contingent assets at the date of financial statement and the results of operation during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future period affected. Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the accounting policies and/or the notes to the financial statements.

B.3 Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification based on criteria set out in Ind AS 1 - Presentation of financial statements and Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Based on the nature of products and time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalent, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current – non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

B.4 Revenue /Income recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.

a) Rendering of services: Revenue from rendering services is recognised when the outcome of a transaction can be estimated reliably by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction.

b) Interest Income: Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of several loops and a long horizontal stroke.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

B.5 Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Costs directly attributable to acquisition are capitalised until the property, plant and equipment are ready for use, as intended by the management. Expenditures directly relating to construction activity are capitalised.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided using the straight line method at the rates specified in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation is calculated on a pro-rata basis from the date of installation till the date the assets are sold or disposed. The estimated useful lives, residual value and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment and is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

B.6 Earnings Per Share

Basic Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributed to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

B.7 Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

B.8 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period.

Contingent Liabilities being a possible obligation as a result of past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events not wholly in the control of the company are not recognized in the accounts. The nature of such liabilities and an estimate of its financial effect are disclosed in notes to the financial statements.

Contingent Assets are not recognized in the financial statements, the nature of such assets and an estimate of its financial effect are disclosed in notes to the financial statements.



Two handwritten signatures in blue ink, one appearing to be a stylized 'A' and the other a more complex signature.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

B.9 Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial Assets

Classification

The Company classifies financial assets as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss on the basis of its business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flows characteristics of the financial asset.

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recognised at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets is dependent on initial categorisation. For impairment purposes, significant financial assets are tested on an individual basis and other financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost when asset is held within a business model, whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows and contractual terms of the asset give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest. Such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Trade Receivable

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment, if any.

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

Financial assets under this category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognised in the other comprehensive income.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets under this category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value with all changes recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognised only when

The Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset, or retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of stylized, overlapping loops and lines.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

Financial liabilities

Classification

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Such liabilities, including derivatives that are liabilities, shall be subsequently measured at fair value.

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and in the case of loans, borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. Financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts and derivative financial instruments.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading, if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109 - "Financial Instruments". Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method except for those designated in an effective hedging relationship.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium and fee or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the EIR method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down.

Trade and other payables

A payable is classified as 'trade payable' if it is in respect of the amount due on account of goods purchased or services received in the normal course of business. These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year, which are unpaid. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other income or finance costs.

B.10 Impairment

Financial assets

The Company recognises loss allowances, if any, using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. For all other financial assets, ECL is measured at an amount equal to the 12- month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition, in which case, those are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognised is recognised as an impairment gain or loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized, cursive name.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e., the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs.

If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss is measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the asset. An impairment loss is reversed in the Statement of Profit and Loss if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The carrying amount of the asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any accumulated amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

B.11 Equity

Equity shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

B.12 Equity index/stock- Futures

Initial margin and additional margin paid, for entering into contracts for equity index/stock futures, which are released on final settlement/squaring-up of underlying contracts, are disclosed under Current Assets, Loans and Advances.

Equity index/stock futures are marked-to-market on a daily basis. Debit or credit balance disclosed under Current Assets, Loans and Advances or Current Liabilities, respectively represents the net amount paid or received on the basis of movement in the prices of index/stock futures till the balance sheet date.

As on the balance sheet date, profit/loss on open positions in index/stock futures are accounted for as follows:

- Profit and loss on hedged transactions are recognized on net basis. In respect of other transactions, credit balance being anticipated profit is ignored and no credit for the same is taken in the profit and loss account. Debit balance being anticipated loss is adjusted in the profit and loss account.

- On final settlement or squaring-up of contracts for equity index/stock futures, the profit or loss is calculated as the difference between settlement/squaring-up price and contract price. Accordingly, debit or credit balance pertaining to the settled/squared-up contract is recognised in the profit and loss account.

B.13 Equity index/stock – Options

Initial margin and additional margin paid for entering into contracts for equity index/stock options, which are released on final settlement/squaring-up of underlying contracts, are disclosed under Current Assets, Loans and Advances.

As at the balance sheet date, profit and loss account on hedged transactions is recognized on net basis. In case of other transactions, in the case of long positions, provision is made for the amount by which the premium paid for those options exceeds the premium prevailing on the balance sheet date, and in the case of short positions, for the amount by which premium prevailing on the balance sheet date exceeds the premium received for those options. The premium paid or received as the case may be, after the aforesaid provision, is disclosed in Current Assets or Current Liabilities.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'A' followed by a jagged line.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd

CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March,2023

B.14 Accounting for Taxes on Income

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets/liabilities are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in subsidiary and associate where in case of assets it is not probable that the differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will not be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised and in case of liabilities the group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a series of loops and a long horizontal stroke.

(Amount in '00)

| Description | Gross Carrying Amount | | | | Accumulated Depreciation | | | Net Block | |
|------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| | As at 1st April, 2022 | Additions during the period | Disposals during the year | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 1st April, 2022 | Depreciation for the year | Disposal during the period | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March 2022 |
| Computers | 103.82 | - | - | 103.82 | - | - | - | 103.82 | 103.82 |
| Office Equipment | 67.71 | - | - | 67.71 | 65.96 | - | - | 65.96 | 1.75 |
| Total | 171.53 | - | - | 171.53 | 65.96 | - | - | 65.96 | 105.57 |

| Description | Gross Carrying Amount | | | | Accumulated Depreciation | | | Net Block | |
|--------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| | As at 1st April, 2022 | Additions during the period | Disposals during the year | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 1st April, 2022 | Depreciation for the year | Disposal during the period | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March 2022 |
| Buildings | 21,373.98 | - | - | 21,373.98 | 2,940.00 | 490.00 | - | 3,430.00 | 17,943.98 |
| Total | 21,373.98 | - | - | 21,373.98 | 2,940.00 | 490.00 | - | 3,430.00 | 18,433.98 |

(For the year ended 31st March, 2022)

| Description | Gross Carrying Amount | | | | Accumulated Depreciation | | | Net Block | |
|------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| | As at 1st April, 2021 | Additions during the period | Disposals during the year | As at 31st March, 2022 | As at 1st April, 2021 | Depreciation for the year | Disposal during the period | As at 31st March, 2022 | As at 31st March 2021 |
| Computers | 103.82 | - | - | 103.82 | - | - | - | 103.82 | 103.82 |
| Office Equipment | 67.71 | - | - | 67.71 | 65.96 | - | - | 65.96 | 1.75 |
| Total | 171.53 | - | - | 171.53 | 65.96 | - | - | 65.96 | 105.57 |

| Description | Gross Carrying Amount | | | | Accumulated Depreciation | | | Net Block | |
|--------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| | As at 1st April, 2021 | Additions during the period | Disposals during the year | As at 31st March, 2022 | As at 1st April, 2021 | Depreciation for the year | Disposal during the period | As at 31st March, 2022 | As at 31st March 2021 |
| Buildings | 21,373.98 | - | - | 21,373.98 | 2,450.00 | 490.00 | - | 2,940.00 | 18,923.98 |
| Total | 21,373.98 | - | - | 21,373.98 | 2,450.00 | 490.00 | - | 2,940.00 | 18,923.98 |



(Handwritten signature)

Information regarding income and expenditure of investment property

(Amount in '00)

| | |
|---|----------|
| Rental income derived from investment properties | 9,000.00 |
| Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) generating rental income | 89.99 |
| Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) that did not generate rental income | - |
| Profit arising from investment properties before depreciation and indirect expenses | 8,910.01 |
| Less – Depreciation | 490.00 |
| Profit arising from investment properties before indirect expenses | 8,420.01 |

The company's investment properties consist of a commercial property in India. The management has determined that the investment properties consist of office – based on the nature, characteristics and risks of each property.

Reconciliation of Fair Value :

| | 31.03.2023 | 31.03.2022 |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Market Value of investment property* | 1,94,982.32 | 1,67,238.43 |

*The fair value has been considered and disclosed on the basis of value as measured through Directorate of Registration and Stamp Revenue Department, Government of West Bengal and has not been valued by a registered valuer as defined under rule 2 of Companies Rules 2017.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of several loops and a long tail, positioned to the right of the stamp.

(Amount in '00)

| 3 | Non Current Investments | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|---|---|------------------------|------------------|------------------------|-----------------|
| | | No. of Shares | Amount | No. of Shares | Amount |
| | Investments measured at Fair value through OCI, Unquoted, fully paid up | | | | |
| | US Infotech Private Limited | 85,097 | 14,001.00 | 85,097 | 3,003.39 |
| | Seasoft Solutions Pvt Ltd | - | - | 34,120 | - |
| | Total of Investments measured at Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income | | 14,001.00 | | 3,003.39 |
| | Total Non Current Investments | | 14,001.00 | | 3,003.39 |

| 4 | Deferred Tax Assets (Net) | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|--------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| | | Deferred Tax Assets | 3,055.38 |
| Deferred Tax Liabilities | 2,126.37 | 120.64 | |
| | Total | 929.01 | 2,883.88 |

4.1 The following is the analysis of Deferred Tax Liabilities /Assets presented in the Balance Sheet:

| Particulars | Opening Balance April 1, 2022 | (Charge)/Credit in Profit and Loss | (Charge)/Credit in other Comprehensive Income | Closing Balance March 31, 2023 |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| Deferred Tax Liabilities | | | | |
| Timing Difference between Written Down Value of Property plant & equipment as per books of accounts and Income Tax Act, 1961 | 13.11 | 1.35 | - | 14.46 |
| Difference in carrying value and tax base of investments measured at FVTPL | 107.53 | 2,004.39 | - | 2,111.91 |
| Total Deferred Tax Liabilities | 120.64 | 2,005.73 | - | 2,126.37 |
| Deferred Tax Assets | | | | |
| Timing Difference Investment property | 1,824.49 | 123.32 | - | 1,947.81 |
| Timing Difference Carried forward losses | 1,180.04 | (72.47) | - | 1,107.57 |
| Total Deferred Tax Assets | 3,004.53 | 50.85 | - | 3,055.38 |
| Deferred Tax Assets/(Liability) (Net) | 2,883.88 | (1,954.89) | - | 929.01 |

| Particulars | Opening Balance April 1, 2021 | (Charge)/Credit in Profit and Loss | (Charge)/Credit in other Comprehensive Income | Closing Balance March 31, 2022 |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| Deferred Tax Liabilities | | | | |
| Timing Difference between Written Down Value of Fixed Assets as per books of accounts and Income Tax Act, 1961 | 12.00 | 1.11 | - | 13.11 |
| Difference in carrying value and tax base of investments measured at FVTPL | 274.36 | (166.83) | - | 107.53 |
| Total Deferred Tax Liabilities | 286.36 | (165.72) | - | 120.64 |
| Deferred Tax Assets | | | | |
| Timing Difference Investment property | 1,757.40 | 67.09 | - | 1,824.49 |
| Timing Difference Carried forward losses | 2,069.33 | (889.29) | - | 1,180.04 |
| Difference in carrying value and tax base of investments measured at FVTOCI | 9.23 | - | (9.23) | - |
| Total Deferred Tax Assets | 3,835.96 | (822.21) | (9.23) | 3,004.53 |
| Deferred Tax Assets/(Liability) (Net) | 3,549.60 | (656.49) | (9.23) | 2,883.88 |



(Handwritten signature)

(Amount in '00)

| 5 | Current Investments | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|--|---------------------|------------------------|--------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| | | No. of Units | Amount | No. of Units | Amount |
| Investments measured at Fair value through Profit & Loss | | | | | |
| <u>Investment in Mutual Fund</u> | | | | | |
| HDFC Liquid Fund - Regular Growth | | | | | |
| | 4,723.744 | 2,07,088.16 | 1,408.568 | 58,480.89 | |
| Total of Investments measured at Fair value through Profit and Loss | | | 2,07,088.16 | | 58,480.89 |
| Total Current Investments | | | 2,07,088.16 | | 58,480.89 |

| 6 | Loans | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|--|-------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| (Unsecured and Considered Good) | | | |
| Measured at amortised cost | | | |
| Loans and Advances to Related Parties* | | - | 1,25,000.00 |
| Total | | - | 1,25,000.00 |

*The above loan has been given for general corporate purpose which is repayable on demand.

| 6.1 | Type of borrower | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|-----|------------------|---|---|---|---|
| | | Amount of loan or advance in the nature of loan outstanding | Percentage to the total loans and advances in the nature of loans | Amount of loan or advance in the nature of loan outstanding | Percentage to the total loans and advances in the nature of loans |
| | Related Party | - | - | 1,25,000.00 | 100% |



(Handwritten signature)

(Amount in '00)

| 7 | Cash & Cash Equivalents | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| | Cash on Hand | 2,495.90 | 44.90 |
| | Balances with Banks -in current account | 3,010.12 | 12,024.59 |
| | Total | 5,506.02 | 12,069.49 |

| 8 | Other Current Assets | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|---|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| | Balance with government authorities | - | 7.20 |
| | Total | - | 7.20 |



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'A' followed by a wavy line.

(Amount in '00)

| 9 | Equity Share Capital | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|---|--|------------------------|------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| | | Number | Amount | Number | Amount |
| | Authorised : | 9,50,000 | 95,000.00 | 9,50,000 | 95,000.00 |
| | Issued, Subscribed & Paid up : Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up | 8,68,265 | 86,826.50 | 8,68,265 | 86,826.50 |
| | Total | | 86,826.50 | | 86,826.50 |

9.1 Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period.

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|---|------------------------|------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| | Number | Amount | Number | Amount |
| Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year | 8,68,265 | 86,826.50 | 8,68,265 | 86,826.50 |
| Shares outstanding at the end of the year | 8,68,265 | 86,826.50 | 8,68,265 | 86,826.50 |

9.2 Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

The Company has only one class of issued shares i.e. Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of Equity Shares is entitled to vote per share held. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after payment of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

9.3 The details of Shareholders holding more than 5% of equity shares:-

| Name of the Shareholder | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|---|------------------------|---------------|------------------------|---------------|
| | No. of Shares held | % of Holding | No. of Shares held | % of Holding |
| Sumedha Fiscal Services Ltd (Holding Company) | 8,68,065 | 99.98% | 8,68,065 | 99.98% |
| Total | 8,68,065 | 99.98% | 8,68,065 | 99.98% |

9.4 Disclosure of Shareholding of Promoters

Disclosure of shareholding of promoters as at March 31, 2023 is as follows:

| Promoters Name | Shares held by promoters | | | | % Change during the year |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|
| | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | | |
| | No. of shares | % of total shares | No. of shares | % of total shares | |
| Sumedha Fiscal Services Ltd | 8,68,065 | 99.98% | 8,68,065 | 99.98% | - |
| Vijay Maheshwari | 100 | 0.01% | 100 | 0.01% | - |
| Bijay Murmuria | 60 | 0.01% | 60 | 0.01% | - |
| Total | 8,68,225 | 100% | 8,68,225 | 100% | - |

Disclosure of shareholding of promoters as at March 31, 2022 is as follows:

| Promoters Name | Shares held by promoters | | | | % Change during the year |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|
| | As at 31st March, 2022 | | As at March 31, 2021 | | |
| | No. of shares | % of total shares | No. of shares | % of total shares | |
| Sumedha Fiscal Services Ltd | 8,68,065 | 99.98% | 8,68,065 | 99.98% | - |
| Vijay Maheshwari | 100 | 0.01% | 100 | 0.01% | - |
| Bijay Murmuria | 60 | 0.01% | 60 | 0.01% | - |
| Total | 8,68,225 | 100% | 8,68,225 | 100% | - |



(Handwritten signature)

(Amount in '00)

| 10 | Other Equity | As at 31st March, 2023 | | As at 31st March, 2022 | |
|----|--|------------------------|--------------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| | Securities Premium | | | | |
| | As per last Financial Statement | 58,413.00 | 58,413.00 | 58,413.00 | 58,413.00 |
| | Retained Earnings | | | | |
| | As per last Financial Statement | 1,01,994.41 | | 90,997.83 | |
| | Transfer from OCI to retained earnings (due to investment written off) | (16,900.00) | | | |
| | Add: Changes in fair valuation of equity instruments | - | | | |
| | Add: Profit for the year | 14,591.83 | 99,686.25 | 10,996.58 | 1,01,994.41 |
| | Other Comprehensive Income | | | | |
| | As per last Financial Statement | (27,897.61) | | (27,888.39) | |
| | Transfer from OCI to retained earnings (due to investment written off) | 16,900.00 | | | |
| | Add: Changes in fair valuation of equity instruments | 10,997.61 | | (9.23) | |
| | Total Other Comprehensive Income | | (0.00) | | (27,897.61) |
| | Total | | 1,58,099.25 | | 1,32,509.80 |

Securities Premium

Securities Premium Reserve represents the amount received in excess of par value of securities and is available for utilisation as specified under Section 52 of Companies Act, 2013.

Retained Earnings

Retained earnings generally represents the undistributed profit/ amount of accumulated earnings of the company.



SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd
CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2023

(Amount in '00)

| 11 | Other Financial Liabilities | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|----|-----------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| | Payable for expenses | 300.00 | 255.00 |
| | Total | 300.00 | 255.00 |

| 12 | Other Current Liabilities | As at 31st March, 2023 | As at 31st March, 2022 |
|----|---------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| | Statutory dues | 135.00 | 180.00 |
| | Total | 135.00 | 180.00 |



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of several loops and a long horizontal stroke.

(Amount in '00)

| 13 | Other Income | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
|------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| | Interest | | |
| | - Unsecured loan | 3,469.53 | 7,115.12 |
| | Rent received | 9,000.00 | 9,000.00 |
| | Gain on financial assets | | |
| | - Realised gain | 216.00 | 1,428.90 |
| | - Unrealised gain | 8,391.27 | 427.25 |
| | Miscellaneous income | 3.78 | - |
| | Total | 21,080.58 | 17,971.28 |
| 14 | Depreciation | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
| | Depreciation of investment property | 490.00 | 490.00 |
| | Total | 490.00 | 490.00 |
| 15 | Other Expenses | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
| | Demat and depository charges | - | 17.70 |
| | Rates & taxes | 136.49 | 188.45 |
| | Professional charges | 165.00 | 180.00 |
| | Business promotion expenses | - | 1,400.00 |
| | Accounting charges | 690.00 | 690.00 |
| | Auditors' remuneration | 300.00 | 450.00 |
| | Filing fees | 25.00 | 20.00 |
| | Miscellaneous expenses | 33.41 | 317.99 |
| | Office expenses | 659.00 | - |
| | Total | 2,008.90 | 3,264.14 |
| 15.1 | Payments To Auditor | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
| | - Statutory Audit | 300.00 | 300.00 |
| | - Other matter | - | 150.00 |
| | Total | 300.00 | 450.00 |



(Handwritten signature)

(Amount in '00)

| 16 | Tax Expense | For the year ended 31st March, 2023 | For the year ended 31st March, 2022 |
|----|--|--|--|
| | Current Income Tax | 2,034.97 | 2,564.02 |
| | Tax pertaining to earlier years | - | 0.04 |
| | Deferred Tax: Relating to originating and reversal of temporary differences | 1,954.89 | 656.49 |
| | Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss | 3,989.85 | 3,220.55 |

Reconciliation of tax expense with the accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate:

| | 31st March, 2023 | 31st March, 2022 |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Accounting profit before income tax | 18,581.69 | 14,217.14 |
| Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax rate 25.168% (March 31, 2022 : 25.168%)* | 4,831.24 | 3,696.46 |
| Other | (841.38) | (475.90) |
| Tax expense reported in the statement of Profit & Loss | 3,989.85 | 3,220.55 |

*During the financial year 2021-22 the Company elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019.

17 Earning Per Share

| Particulars | 31st March, 2023 | 31st March, 2022 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Net Profit/(Loss) attributable to Equity Shareholders | 14,591.83 | 10,996.58 |
| Weighted Average No. of Equity Shares | 8,68,065 | 8,68,065 |
| Nominal Value of Equity Shares | 10.00 | 10.00 |
| Basic / Diluted Earning Per Share | 1.68 | 1.27 |



(Handwritten signatures)

18 List of related parties with whom the Company has transacted during the year

i) Holding Company

M/s. Sumedha Fiscal Services Ltd

ii) Key Management Personnel

Mr. Vijay Maheshwari Director
Mr. Bijay Murmuria Director
Mr Prashant Sekhar Panda Director

iii) Enterprise owned or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel and their relatives

US Infotech Private Limited
Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt Ltd
Maheshwari & Associates

Transactions with related Parties during the year :

(Amount in '00)

| Nature of Transactions | Holding Company | Relatives of Key Management Personnel | Enterprise owned or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel and their relatives | Total |
|------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|------------------------|
| Loan given | - (-) | - (-) | - (1,25,000.00) | - (1,25,000.00) |
| Loans received back | - (-) | - (-) | - (1,55,787.09) | - (1,55,787.09) |
| Interest income | - (-) | - (-) | 3,816.48 (7,115.12) | 3,816.48 (7,115.12) |
| Rental income | - (6,750.00) | - (-) | 9,000.00 (2,250.00) | 9,000.00 (9,000.00) |

Year end outstanding balances thereof, are as follows:-

(Amount in '00)

| Nature of Transactions | Holding Company | Relatives of Key Management Personnel | Enterprise owned or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel and their relatives | Total |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|
| Balance receivable | - (-) | - (-) | - (1,25,000.00) | - (1,25,000.00) |
| Investment in unquoted shares | - (-) | - (-) | 14,001.00 (3,003.39) | 14,001.00 (3,003.39) |

Note:

The above transactions do not include reimbursement of expenses made / received during the year.
Previous year figures are in the brackets.



(Handwritten signature)

(Amount in '00)

Disclosure in respect of material related party transactions during the year:

| Particulars | 2023 | 2022 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|-------------|
| | Amount | Amount |
| Loan given | | |
| Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt Ltd | - | 1,25,000.00 |
| Loan received back | | |
| US Infotech Private Limited | - | 1,55,787.09 |
| Interest income | | |
| US Infotech Private Limited | - | 6,832.59 |
| Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt Ltd | 3,816.48 | 282.53 |
| Rent received | | |
| Sumedha Fiscal Services limited | - | 6,750.00 |
| Maheshwari & Associates | 9,000.00 | 2,250.00 |

Disclosure in respect of balances outstanding at the end of the year:

| Particulars | 2023 | 2022 |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|-------------|
| | Amount | Amount |
| Balance receivable | | |
| Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt Ltd | - | 1,25,000.00 |
| Investment in unquoted shares | | |
| US Infotech Private Limited | 14,001.00 | 3,003.39 |



Handwritten signature in blue ink.

19 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company aim to manages its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns to our shareholders.

The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain investor, creditors and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business. The Company will take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure.

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Company's financial risk management policy is set by the Managing Board.

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including

The Company manages market risk through a treasury department, which evaluates and exercises independent control over the entire process of market risk management. The treasury department recommend risk management objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management. The activities of this department include management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures like foreign exchange forward contracts, borrowing strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

Market Risk- Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'W' followed by a flourish.

SFSL Commodity Trading Pvt Ltd
CIN : U65999WB1996PTC077314
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2023

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of default occurring on asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers reasonable and supportive forwarding-looking information such as:

- i) Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business,
- ii) Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty,
- iii) Financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the counterparty's ability to meet its obligations,
- iv) Significant increase in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same counterparty,
- v) Significant changes in the value of the collateral supporting the obligation or in the quality of the third-party guarantees or credit enhancements.

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectations of recovery, such as a debtor failing to engage in a repayment plan with the Company. Where loans or receivables have been written off, the Company continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due. Where recoveries are made, these are recognized as income in the statement of profit and loss.

The Company measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables and loan from individual customers based on historical trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the entity operates. Loss rates are based on actual credit loss experience and past trends. Based on the historical data, loss on collection of receivable is not material hence no additional provision considered.

Liquidity Risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, Company treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed credit lines. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity position (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities below) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows.

- 21 There is no amount due to be credited to the Investors Education and Protection Fund as on 31st March, 2023.
- 22 As the company has no employees, and no employee benefits are payable under any statute or otherwise, and as such the disclosure requirements under Ind AS - 19 are not applicable.
- 23 Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification/disclosure. The Company has reclassified and regrouped previous years figure to confirm to this year's classification.
- 24 Figures have been rounded off to nearest hundreds thereof.



25 Additional Regulatory Information

i) Ratio

| Ratio | Numerator | Denominator | Current Year | Previous Year | % Variance | Reason for variance |
|---|---|--|--------------|---------------|------------|--------------------------------|
| Current Ratio (in times) | Total current assets | Total current liabilities | 328.08 | 301.74 | 8.73% | |
| Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) | Not Applicable | | | | | |
| Debt service coverage ratio (in times) | Not Applicable | | | | | |
| Return on equity ratio (in %) | Profit for the year less Preference dividend (if any) | Average total equity | 6.29% | 5.14% | 22.30% | |
| Trade receivables turnover ratio (in times) | Not Applicable | | | | | |
| Trade payables turnover ratio (in times) | Not Applicable | | | | | |
| Net capital turnover ratio (in times) | Revenue from operations | Average working capital (i.e. Total current assets less Total current liabilities) | - | - | - | - |
| Net profit ratio (in %) | Profit for the year | Total Income | 69.22% | 61.19% | 13.12% | - |
| Return on capital employed (in %) | Profit before tax and finance costs | Capital employed = Net worth | 7.59% | 6.48% | 17.04% | - |
| Return on investment (in %) | Income generated from invested funds | Average invested funds in treasury investments | 0.16% | 0.79% | -79.41% | Due to increase in investment. |

- ii) Disclosure required under Additional regulatory information as prescribed under paragraph WB to general instructions for preparation of Balance sheet under Schedule III to companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the company except as disclosed in para (i) above.



26 Fair value measurements

Financial Instrument by category and hierarchy

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

A Fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade and other short term receivables, trade payables, other current liabilities, short term loans from banks and other financial institutions approximate their carrying amounts largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.

B Financial instruments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates and individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken to account for expected losses of these receivables. Accordingly, fair value of such instruments is not materially different from their carrying amounts.

C The fair value of investment in quoted Equity Shares, Bonds, Government Securities, Treasury Bills and Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.

D The fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.

The financial instruments are categorized into three levels based on the inputs used to arrive at fair value measurements as decided below:

Level - 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level - 2 - Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level - 3 - Techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value-

(Amount in '00)

| Particulars | 31 March, 2023 | | | | Total Amount |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| | Carrying Amount | Level of inputs used in Level 1 | Level of inputs used in Level 2 | Level of inputs used in Level 3 | |
| Financial assets | | | | | |
| Investments | - | - | 2,07,088.16 | 14,001.00 | 2,21,089.16 |
| Cash and cash equivalents* | 5,506.02 | - | - | - | 5,506.02 |
| Total financial assets | 5,506.02 | - | 2,07,088.16 | 14,001.00 | 2,26,595.18 |

*Measured at amortised cost



Handwritten signatures in blue ink.

(Amount in '00)

| Particulars | 31 March, 2022 | | | | Total Amount |
|-------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|
| | Carrying Amount | Level of inputs used in Level 1 | Level of inputs used in Level 2 | Level of inputs used in Level 3 | |
| Financial assets | | | | | |
| Investments | - | - | 58,480.89 | 3,003.39 | 61,484.28 |
| Cash and cash equivalents* | 12,069.49 | - | - | - | 12,069.49 |
| Total financial assets | 12,069.49 | - | 58,480.89 | 3,003.39 | 73,553.78 |

*Measured at amortised cost

(Amount in '00)

| Particulars | 31 March, 2023 | | | | Total Amount |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|---------------|
| | Level of inputs used in Level 1 | Level of inputs used in Level 2 | Level of inputs used in Level 3 | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | | | | |
| Payable for expenses | - | - | 300.00 | | 300.00 |
| Total financial Liabilities | - | - | 300.00 | | 300.00 |

(Amount in '00)

| Particulars | 31 March, 2022 | | | | Total Amount |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|---------------|
| | Level of inputs used in Level 1 | Level of inputs used in Level 2 | Level of inputs used in Level 3 | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | | | | |
| Payable for expenses | - | - | 255.00 | | 255.00 |
| Total financial Liabilities | - | - | 255.00 | | 255.00 |

As per our report on even date attached

For ARSK & ASSOCIATES
 Chartered Accountants
 Firm Registration No. 315082E

CA. Ravindra Khandelwal
 Partner
 Membership No. 054615



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

BIJAY MURMURIA
 Director
 DIN : 00216534

VIJAY MAHESHWARI
 Director
 DIN : 00216687

Place : Kolkata

Date : 05 MAY 2023

UDIN :- 23054615BGVXAP2897